

STATE BAR COURT OF CALIFORNIA HEARING DEPARTMENT - LOS ANGELES

In the Matter of)	Case No. 17-C-03585-CV
VYACHESLAV KUZNYETSOV,)	ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO MODIFY REPROVAL ORDER
A Member of the State Bar, No. 290407.)	

On February 23, 2018, the Office of Chief Trial Counsel of the State Bar of California (OCTC) filed a motion requesting a modification to the reproval order in this matter filed on January 18, 2018. In the declaration attached to the motion, OCTC deputy trial counsel Angie Esquivel stated that respondent Vyacheslav Kuznyetsov does not oppose the motion. As such, the court concludes that the parties have agreed to this modification.

For good cause shown, the motion is **GRANTED**. The order approving the stipulation is hereby modified to include the following modification to the parties' January 18, 2018

Stipulation Re Facts, Conclusions of Law and Disposition: On page 8 of the stipulation, after paragraph 10, the following is inserted:

"CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

11. The facts and circumstances surrounding the offense for which respondent was convicted did not involve moral turpitude, but did involve other misconduct warranting discipline."

kwiktag® 026 803 274

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[Rules Proc. of State Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Court Specialist of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to the within proceeding. <u>Pursuant to standard court practice</u>, in the City and County of Los Angeles, on March 27, 2018, I deposited <u>a true copy</u> of the following document(s):

ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO MODIFY REPROVAL ORDER

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

VYACHESLAV KUZNYETSOV 16000 SHERMAN WAY APT 320 VAN NUYS, CA 91406

by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California addressed as follows:

ANGIE ESQUIVEL, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on March 27, 2018.

Erick Estrada Court Specialist

State Bar Court